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PACKAGE CONTENTS

INTERFACE KEY DESCRIPTION

Touch Power Button

Accessory Quick
Connect Interface

Ring Indicator Light

Type-C Interface
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INITIAL USE

Preparation

Please scan the QR code on this product to download the Unitree Pump APP, register your account and then follow the guide. This product requires the corresponding 
software to achieve the full function.This product can work with a variety of accessories to meet different exercise needs. The way to replace accessories are detailed in 
the replacement accessories section.

Start Up

First short press the power button and when you hear a beep, release it. Then long press immediately the power button and meanwhile do not release your finger until you 
hear two beeps. At this time the product is powered up. (the ring indicator light will be always on to show the current device power. (Note: If you do not immediately release 
the hand, your operation will be judged as a mistaken touch, not as on the power by the system.)
Wait for the rope to be retrieved to the initial position and the power-on is completed. (Do not pull rope backwards or prevent rope retraction before the rope retraction is 
completed.)
The second way of power-on: In the device-off state, the user can also quickly pull out the rope. Then accompanied by two beeps, rope retraction is finished. At this time, 
power-on has been completed. (The ring-shaped indicator light is always on and display the current device power.)

Fixation

Usually, this product needs to be fixed for use. It can be fixed on the body (feet) using the foot ring fixing accessories, or fixed at the door seam using the door anchor, or 
adsorbed on the smooth ground and wall using the suction cup accessories, etc.

Connect App

When using Unitree Pump APP for the first time, there will be a guide page to guide users to connect this product with APP. When the product is powered on, click the 
Add-Device button and follow the tutorial to connect the device easily. If you have already added this product to the Unitree Pump APP, an automatic quick reconnect 
function can work.

Adjust Settings

The resistance of this product can be adjusted through the APP, the adjustable range is 2 ~ 10kg or 2 ~ 20kg. It can also be adjusted in the APP equipment settings and 
free training page, and the real-time feedback of it can be achieved. The product will retain the last setting of resistance.

Training Program

This product provides multiple training programs in the APP. During the planned training, the intensity of the product will automatically change according to the specific 
content of the training plan, without the need for users to manually change.
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Shutdown

The operation of shutdown is the same as one of power-on. First short press the power button and when you hear a beep, release it. Then long press immediately the 
power button and meanwhile do not release your finger until you hear two beeps. At this time the product is shutdown.

Battery Power

The ring indicator light is 4 cells in total. The battery power is 75~100% when the full light is on; 50~75% when 3 cells are on; 25~50% when 2 cells are on; 1~25% when 
1 cell is on; No exercise can be done when the last one cell indicator is flashing.

Forced Shutdown

When the product is on power, long press the power button for more than 5s. After 3 beeps, the power indicator goes off and the forced shutdown is completed.

※Attention! In order to avoid damage to both yourself and the product, do not use a force greater than 50kg, or pull the product too quickly and fast.

※Attention! Make sure to use a safety buckle. Otherwise, the accessory may fall off and cause damage to the product or yourself.

This product allows for changing the accessory quickly to meet different exercise needs.Align an accessory interface with the groove, insert and rotate it counterclockwise 
to the end. When the accessory gets stuck and locked, completely insert a buckle from the top of the interface to complete the reinforcement.When disassembling an 
accessory, remove the safety buckle first, then rotate the accessory clockwise until it align with the groove and take it out.

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Accessory Quick
Connect Interface

Accessory Interface
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SPECIFICATION PARAMETERS

Model Size (L×W×H)Unitree PUMP

Resistance Adjustment Range

2~10kg or 2~20kg

Battery Voltage 18.5V

Battery Type

Input Specifications

Battery Capacity

18350 lithium-ion battery

5V 2A；9V 2A；12V 1.5A；20V 1.2A

104×104×60mm Weight 700g

12.95Wh 700mAh

Charge this product with a compatible power adapter and a USB Type-C cable. It is recommended to use the charging cable included with this product for charging. This 
product supports mainstream PD and QC charging protocols.When the product is successfully charged, there will be two short beeps and the power indicator lights will 
show the current power and flash. When all the power indicator lights are always on, the product is fully charged.When the Type-C cable is unplugged, the product will 
automatically shut down and 3 short beeps will sound.

※Attention!! Never use a power adapter with an output of less than 5V2A.

CHARGE THIS PRODUCT

When the product is powered on (2 seconds after exercise), plug one end of the charging cable into the Type-C port of the Unitree Pump and the other end into the 
charging port of the phone, then press the power button once to enter the external power supply mode, which currently supports up to 10w power supply.

※Attention!! For Android phones, you must use this function with the Type-C adapter.

THIS PRODUCT EXTERNAL POWER SUPPLY
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TOXIC AND HARMFUL SUBSTANCES DESCRIPTION

Unit Lead
(Pb)

Mercury
(Hg)

Cadmium
(Cd)

Polybrominaed
biphenyls

(PBB)

Polybrominated
diphenyl ethers

（PBDE）

Restricted substances and their chemical symbols

Annexes

PCBA

Battery

Hexavalent
chromium

(Cr  )+6

This form is prepared in accordance with the provisions of SJ/T11364
○：Indicates that the content of the harmful substance in all homogeneous materials of the component is below the limit requirement specified in GB/T 26572-2011.
 Χ:  Indicates that the content of the hazardous substance in at least one homogeneous material of the component exceeds the limit requirements specified in GB/T 
26572-2011, and there is no mature alternative in the industry, which meets the environmental protection requirements of the EU ROHS Directive.

The number in this logo indicates that the environmental protection period of this product in the normal use state is 5 years.

SECURITY INFORMATION

•Please read all safety information carefully before using this equipment to ensure proper and safe use.
•Make sure to use a safety buckle to prevent the interface from falling off when using the device.
•When you stop using the device, please turn off the power promptly.
•Do not insert fingers or foreign objects into the device opening to avoid damage.
•Do not cover the interface of the equipment and touch the cable and band to avoid damage during operation.
•The device contains magnets that may interfere with the proper functioning of implanted medical devices or personal medical devices, such as pacemakers, cochlear 
implants, hearing aids, etc. If you use these medical devices, please observe the relative manufacturer's restrictions for the use of this device. When using this device, please 
keep a distance of at least 15 cm from the implanted medical device (e.g., pacemaker, cochlear implant, etc.).
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•The device contains lithium-ion batteries. Do not place inflammables and explosives or use open flames around the product.
•Please do not disassemble the machine by yourself. Improper use or incorrect placement of the product by the user may result in reduced life or damage to the product, 
and any liability resulting from this is not the responsibility of the warranty or the manufacturer's responsibility. Thank you for your understanding.
•This product is not waterproof. Please do not put the product in water, fire, sand, dust, too high temperature environment (more than 45 degrees) and too low temperature 
environment (below -20 degrees), etc. Do not allow children to play, especially do not let children touch the accessories.
•Clean the surface with a dry, soft cloth, not with chemicals, soap or detergent.
•Please charge your power supply regularly (recommended at least once every 5 months) to maintain its long service life.
•If the consumer violates the regulations of improper use or warning in the product manual , resulting in personal and property damage, consumer should bear all the 
consequences, and the company will not bear any legal responsibilities.
•Non-professional personnel are strictly prohibited to disassemble this product.
•Avoid strong physical action, including dropping, knocking, throwing, trampling, squeezing, etc.
•Do not use this product, charge or discharge it if damage appears in parts of body, accessories and functions. 
•Please pay attention to your own physical state. Please refer to professional fitness exercise advice. Please work out in a scientific way so as not cause damage to the 
body. The company will not be responsible for any legal responsibilities for such cases.

DISCLAIMERS & WARNINGS

Thank you for purchasing the Unitree PUMP. Before your operation, please read product instructions and this statement carefully. Make sure to use a safety buckle to 
prevent the interface from falling off when using the device. If not, the wrong operation may cause serious injury to yourself or others, or may result in product damage and 
property loss. In view of the importance of this statement on the safe use of the product, please read it carefully to understand your legal rights and interests, responsibilities 
and safety instructions.  The right to the final explanation of this document and all other related documents about Unitree PUMP belong to Unitree Technology. Updates 
are subject to change without notice. Please visit the official website at https://unisport.unitree.com to achieve latest information.

Once using this product, you are deemed to have understood, acknowledged and accepted the terms and content of this statement in its entirety. You undertake to take 
full responsibility for the use of this product and all consequences that may arise. You undertake to use this product for legitimate purposes only and agree to these terms 
and conditions and any related policies or guidelines that may be established by Unitree Technology.

Unitree Technology shall not be liable for any damages arising from the user's failure to use the product in accordance with this document. Users should follow all security 
guidelines including but not limited to those mentioned in this document.

This product is not a toy so children are not allowed to touch this product or its parts or wires. Please be especially careful when operating it in scenes where children are 
present.

Unitree PUMP is a trademark of Hangzhou Unitree Technology Co. The product names and brands appearing in this article are trademarks or registered trademarks of 
Unitree Technology.
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We are about to set up maintenance sites around the world. Before that, please inform us with any problems appeared in time.

WARRANTY DESCRIPTION

Email: service_pump@unitree.com
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包装内容

INTERFACE KEY DESCRIPTION

Touch power button

Accessory quick
Connect interface

Ring indicator light

Type-c interface

Unitree Pumpフィットネスポンプ*1ハンドル金具*1エンドレスベルト金具*1ドアアンカー金具*1足首留め金具*1束ポケット*1データケーブル*1保険留め具*1タッチ
式電源ボタン、リングライト、Type-cコネクタ、取り付け金具クイック接続、取り付け金具コネクタ
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初回使用

準備

本製品に付いているQRコードをスキャンしてUnitree Pumpアプリをダウンロードし、アカウントを登録して案内に従ってください。本製品の完全な機能を実現するには、
対応するソフトウェアと連携する必要があります。本製品は、様々な運動ニーズを満たすために複数の取り付け金具と連携して動作することができ、取り付け金具の交換
方法については、取り付け金具の交換の章を参照してください。

電源起動

まず電源ボタンを短く押し、ビープ音がしたら手を放します。その直後に電源ボタンを長押しして指を離さず、2回の音が聞こえたらすぐに手を離して電源投入完了。
（この時点でリング状のライトが点灯し、現在のデバイスの電力量が表示されます。ご注意：すぐに手を放さないと誤作動と判断され、電源が投入されません。）

コードが元の位置に戻るまで待ち、電源を入れます。（ロープの回収中は、ロープを逆に引っ張ったり、ロープの回収を妨げたりすることはできません。）

2つ目の電源投入方法：電源がオフの状態でも、コードを素早く引き出すことができます。コードが引っ張られると、コードは2つの音とともに引き出され、電源投入
が完了します。（この時点でリング状のライトは常に点灯し、現在のデバイスの電力量を示します）。

A.

B.

C.

固定

通常、本製品は固定して使用する必要があります。無端固定バンド金具を使用して体（足）に固定したり、ドアアンカーを使用してドアの隙間に固定したり、吸盤取り付
け金具を使用して滑らかな床面や壁面などに吸着したりすることができます。

接続APP

Unitree Pumpアプリを初めて使用する場合、ユーザーが本製品とアプリ間のオンラインを完了するように案内するブートページが表示されます。製品の電源を入れた状態
でデバイスの追加ボタンをクリックすると、ガイドに従ってデバイスを簡単に接続できます。Unitree Pumpアプリに本製品を追加した場合、本製品には自動高速再接続機
能が搭載されています。

設定の調整

本製品の抵抗の大きさはアプリで調節可能で、調節できる範囲は2~10kgまたは2~20kg。アプリのデバイス設定やフリートレーニングなどのページ内で調整が可能で、リ
アルタイムでフィードバックすることができる。設定が完了すると、製品は最後に設定した力の強さを保持します。

訓練計画

本製品のサポートアプリでは豊富なトレーニング計画コンテンツを提供しています。プログラムトレーニングを行う際、本製品の力の強さはトレーニングプログラムの具
体的な内容に応じて自動的に変更され、ユーザーが手動で変更する必要はありません。
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シャットダウン

システムの電源を入れたのと同じ動作。まず電源ボタンを短く押し、ビープ音がしたら手を放します。その直後に電源ボタンを長押しして指を離さず、2回の音が聞こえた
らすぐに手を離すと、シャットダウンが完了します。

バッテリ残量

リング状のライトは計4マスです。全点灯時のバッテリ残量は75~100%、3グリッド点灯時のバッテリー残量は50~75%、2セル点灯時のバッテリー残量は25~50%、1グ
リッド点灯時のバッテリー残量は1~25%、最後の1段のライトが点滅し、この時点でエクササイズはできません。

強制シャットダウン

本製品の電源をオンにした状態で電源ボタンを5s以上長押しし、3回の音が聞こえたら電源ライトが消灯し、Unitree Pumpの強制シャットダウンが完了します。

本製品は、様々な運動ニーズに対応するために、すばやく取り付け金具を交換することができます。取り付け金具の位置合わせ溝を挿入します。挿入後、反時計回りに回
転して、ロックが詰まっていると感じたら、保険留め具をコネクタの上から完全に差し込んで、ドッキングを完了します。取り付け金具を取り外すときは、まず保険留め
具を外し、取り付け金具を時計回りに回転させて溝に合わせてから取り外します。

取り付け金具の交換

ご注意！！50kg以上の力を超えないでください。または、製品または自身に損害を与えないように、本製品を急激かつ迅速に引っ張らないでください。

ご注意！！コネクタが外れて製品またはそれ自体に損傷を与えないように、必ず補強金具を使用してください。

互換性のある電源アダプタとUSB Type-Cケーブルで本製品を充電します。本製品に付属の充電ケーブルでの充電をお勧めします。本製品は主流のPD・QC充電プロトコル
に対応します。製品を正常に充電すると、2回の短い音が鳴り、現在の充電量を示すライトが点滅します。電源ライトがすべて点灯している間は、製品は完全に充電されて
います。
Type-Cケーブルを引き抜くと、本製品は自動的にシャットダウンして3回の短い案内音が鳴ります。

本製品の充電

ご注意！！出力が5V2A未満の電源アダプタは絶対に使用しないでください。
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仕様パラメータ

ブランド サイズ（縦×横×高さ）Unitree PUMP

抵抗調整範囲

2~10kg or 2~20kg

バッテリ電圧 18.5V

バッテリタイプ

入力仕様

バッテリー容量

18350 lithium-ion battery

5V 2A；9V 2A；12V 1.5A；20V 1.2A

104×104×60mm 重量 700g

12.95Wh 700mAh

電源をオンにした状態（かつエクササイズから離れて2秒後）で、充電ケーブルの一端をUnitree PumpのType-C端子に、もう一端を携帯電話の充電端子に差し込み、さら
に電源ボタンを1回短く押すことで外部給電モードに入り、現在は最大10Wの給電に対応しています。

本製品は外部へ電力を供給します

•本装置を使用する前に、すべての安全情報をお読みになり、正しく安全に使用することを確認してください。
•本装置を使用する際は、必ず保険留め具を使用して、コネクタが外れないようにしてください。
•デバイスの使用を停止する場合は、電源をオフにしてください。
•損傷の原因となる装置の開口部に指や異物を差し込まないでください。
•装置の作動中は、装置の開口部を塞がないでください。また、損傷を与えないようにケーブルコードに触れないでください。
・装置には磁石が含まれており、ペースメーカー、植え込み内耳、補聴器など、植え込み型医療機器や個人用医療機器の正常な動作に影響を及ぼす可能性がある。これらの
医療用機器を使用する場合は、当該機器の使用に関する製造元の制限を遵守してください。本装置を使用する際には、ペースメーカーや内耳などの植え込み医療機器から
15cm以上の距離を置いて使用してください。
・機器にはリチウムイオン電池が含まれていますので、本製品の周辺に燃えやすいものを置いたり、火を使用したりしないでください。
•自分で分解しないでください。ユーザーが本製品を正しく使用しない、または正しく配置しないと、本製品の寿命が低下したり、破損したりする可能性があります。その
ため、その責任は保証責任やメーカー責任には該当しません。ご了承ください。

安全情報

ご注意！！AndroidスマホユーザーはType-Cトランスコネクターと連携してこの機能を利用する必要があります。
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•この製品は防水性ではありません。水、火、砂ぼこり、温度が高すぎる環境（45度を超えます）、温度が低すぎる環境（-20度を下回る）などに置かないでください。ま
た、子供を遊ばせたり、特に取り付け金具に触れさせたりしないでください。
•乾燥した布を使用して表面を清潔にし、化学薬品、石鹸、洗剤で洗わないでください。
•電源装置を定期的に充電（最低5ヶ月ごとを推奨）することで、長期間の使用を維持します。
・製品の取扱説明書に記載されている不適切な使用または警告の規定に違反したことにより発生した人身および財産上の損害について、当社は一切の責任を負うものとし、
いかなる法的責任も負わないものとします。
・専門家以外が本製品を分解することは厳禁です。
・落下、叩く、投げる、踏みつける、押しつぶすなどの強い物理的な作用を避ける。
•本製品（本体、取り付け金具、機能）に損傷がある場合、本製品を使用しないでください。また、本製品を充電または放電しないでください。
•自分の体調にご注意してください。専門的なフィットネスのアドバイスを参考にしてください。科学的なフィットネスをして、運働のために、体にダメージを与えないよ
うにしてください。このような場合には、当社はいかなる法務費も負担しません。

有毒有害物質の説明

ユニット 鉛
(Pb)

水銀
(Hg)

カドミウム
(Cd)

ポリブロモビフェニル
(PBB)

ポリブロモジフ
ェニルエーテル

（PBDE）

使用制限物質及びその化学記号

付属品

PCBA

バッテリー

6価クロム
(Cr  )+6

この表は、SJ/T11364の規定に従って作成されます
○：当該部品のすべての均質材料における有害物質の含有量がGB/T 26572-2011に規定された制限値以下であることを示します。
×：当該有害物質は少なくとも当該部品のある均質材料中の含有量がGB/T 26572-2011に規定された制限量の要求を超えており、かつ現在業界に成熟した代替案がなく、
EU ROHS指令の環境保護要求に合致していることを示しています。

本表示内の数字は、製品の通常の使用状態における環境保護期間が5年であることを示しています。 13
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免責事項と警告

Unitree PUMPフィットネスポンプをご購入いただきありがとうございます。取扱説明書全体をお読みになり、製品の機能をよく理解してから操作を行い、機器を使用する
際には必ず保険留め具を使用してコネクタが外れないようにしてください。本製品を適切に操作しないと、お客様自身または他の人に重大な傷害を負わせたり、製品の損
傷や物的損害を引き起こす可能性があります。この声明は、本製品の安全な使用、およびお客様の合法的な権利に重要な影響を与えます。お客様の合法的な権利、責任、
および安全に関するご注意事項についてよくお読みください。
このドキュメントとUnitree PUMPすべての関連文書の最終解釈権は宇樹科技が所有しております。予告なしに更新されることがあります。最新の製品情報は、公式サイト
https://unisport.unitree.comをご覧ください。

本製品を使用すると、お客様は本契約書のすべての条件および内容を理解、承認、および承諾したものとみなされます。お客様は、本製品の使用および発生する可能性の
あるすべての結果について、すべての責任を負うことを約束します。お客様は、正当な目的のためにのみ本製品を使用することを約束し、本規約および宇樹科技が制定す
る可能性のある関連方針またはガイドラインに同意します。

宇樹科技は、ユーザーが本ドキュメントのように製品を使用しなかったことに起因するいかなる損害も負担しません。ユーザーは、この文書に記載されている安全ガイド
ラインを含むがこれに限定されないすべてのガイドラインに従うものです

本製品はおもちゃではありませんので、お子様に本製品やその部品、線材に触れさせないでください。お子様が居る場面で操作する場合は特にご注意してください。

Unitree PUMPは杭州市宇樹科技有限会社の商標です。本文に登場する製品名、ブランド等は、すべて宇樹科技の商標または登録商標です。

保証の説明

まもなく世界中にサービスセンターが開設されますので、それまでに何か問題が発生した場合は、直ちに弊社へご連絡してください。
メール: service_pump@unitree.com
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구성품

인터페이스 키 설명

전원 터치 버튼

부품 연결구

원형 지시등

C타입 포트

Unitree Pump 헬스펌프*1  핸드그립*1  풋 스트랩*1 문걸이*1  앵클 스트랩*1 포켓 주머니*1  케이블*1  안전단추*1

15
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사용방법

준비사항
제품 위 QR코드를 스캔하여 Unitree Pump 앱을 설치합니다. 앱을 설치한 후, 회원 가입하고 안내에 따라 사용하십시오. 이 제품은 해당 앱에 맞춰야만 완전한 기능을 실현할 수 
있습니다.본 제품은 다양한 부품과 협동 작업하여 여러가지 운동 수요를 만족시킬 수 있습니다. 부품 교체 방법에 대한 자세한 내용은 사용 설명서 부품 교체란을 참조하십시오.

전원 작동
A. 전원 버튼을 짧게 누른 다음 신호음이 들리면 손가락을 떼십시오. 이어서 전원 버튼을 길게 눌러 손가락을 떼지 말고 알림음 두 번이 들리면 바로 손을 떼면 전원이 들어옵니다. 
(이때 원형 지시등이 항상 켜져 있으며 장치의 전력량을 표시합니다. 주의: 즉시 손을 떼지 않으면 실수로 판정되어 전원이 들어오지 않습니다.)
B. 로프가 초기 위치로 회수될 때까지 기다리며 전원이 켜지게 됩니다. (로프를 회수하는 동안 반대로 당기거나 회수하지 못하게 방해하지 마십시오.)
C. 두 번째 작동 방식: 본 제품의 전원을 끈 상태에서 신속하게 로프를 당겨 알림음 두번과 함께 로프를 회수하며 전원이 켜지게 됩니다. (이때 원형 지시등이 항상 켜져 있으며 
장치의 전력량을 표시합니다.)

제품 고정
일반적으로 본 제품은 고정하여 사용해야 합니다. 풋 스트랩을 이용해 몸(발)에 고정하거나 문걸이를 이용해 문틈에 고정하거나 흡판을 이용해 매끈한 바닥과 벽면에 흡착할 수 
있습니다.

앱 연결
Unitree Pump 앱을 처음 사용할 때, 제품과 앱 간의 연결을 안내해주는 안내 페이지가 있습니다. 본 제품의 전원을 켤 때 기기 추가 버튼을 클릭하여 안내문에 따라 기기를 
간편하게 연결할 수 있습니다. 전에 이미 이 제품을Unitree Pump 앱에  추가하셨다면 자동 재연결이 됩니다.

항력 조절
본 제품의 항력 강약은 앱을 통해 조절 가능하며 조절 범위는 2~10kg 또는 2~20kg입니다. 앱의 기기 설정이나 프리 트레이닝 페이지 내에서 조절이 가능하며, 실시간 피드백이 
가능합니다. 설정이 완료되면 본 제품은 마지막 설치된 강도를 유지할 것입니다.

훈련계획 제공
본 제품은 앱을 통해 다양한 훈련 계획을 제공합니다. 계획에 따라 훈련 시 본 제품의 강도는 훈련 계획의 구체적인 내용에 따라 자동으로 변경되며, 수동적으로 변경할 필요가 
없습니다.

전원 종료
전원 켜기와 같이 먼저 전원 버튼을 짧게 눌러 알림음을 듣고 손가락을 떼십시오. 이어서 전원버튼을 길게 눌러 손가락을 떼지 말고 알림음 두 번이 들리면 바로 손을 떼면 전원이 
꺼집니다.

배터리 전력량 확인
원형 지시등은 총 4칸이며 모두 켜져 있는 경우 배터리가 75~100%, 3칸이 켜져 있는 경우 배터리가 50~75%, 2 칸이 켜져 있는 경우 배터리 25~50%, 1칸만 켜져 있으면 배터리가 
1~25%가 되어 있다는 뜻입니다. 마지막 1칸 지시등이 깜박거리면 작동을 할 수 없습니다.
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강제 종료
본 제품은 가동 상태에서 전원 버튼을 5s 이상 길게 눌러 알림음 3 번이 들리면 전원 지시등이 꺼지고 Unitree Pump의 전원이 자체적으로 꺼지게 됩니다.

주의!! 제품이나 본인에게 피해가 끼치지 않도록 50kg 이상의 힘을 쓰거나 너무 빠르게 당기지 마십시오.

주의!! 인터페이스가 떨어져 제품이나 자신에게 손해를 끼치지 않도록 반드시 안전 단추를 사용하십시오.

부품교체

본 제품은 다양한 운동 수요를 충족시키기 위해 부품을 빠르게 교체할 수 있습니다.
부품 커넥터를 연결구에 맞추어 삽입한 후 시계 반대 방향으로 회전 못 할 때까지, 인터페이스 위에서 안전 단추를 완전히 삽입하다, 걸림이 느껴지면 설치 완료입니다.
부품을 해체 시 안전 단추 제거, 커넥터를 시계 방향으로 돌려 연결구에 맞춘 후 꺼내면 해체됩니다.

부품 연결구

부품 커넥터

제품충전

충전 시 호환되는 전원 어댑터와 USB C타입 케이블로 사용해야 합니다. 본 제품에 부착된 충전 케이블로 충전할 것을 권장합니다. 본 제품은 주류 PD, QC 충전 프로토콜을 
지지합니다.충전 성공 시 짧은 알림음 두 번이 울리고, 원형 지시등이 현재 전력량을 표시하고 깜빡입니다. 원형 지시등이 모두 켜지면 본 제품은 완전 충전됩니다.C타입 케이블을 
뽑은 후 본 제품은 자동적으로 꺼지고 짧은 알림음 3번이 울립니다.

주의!! 출력이 5V2A 이하인 전원 어댑터는 절대 사용하지 마십시오.
17
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대외송전

본 제품은 전원을 켠 상태에서(또한 운동 중지2초 후) 충전케이블의 한쪽을 Unitree Pump의 C타입 포트에 꽂고 다른 한쪽을 핸드폰의 충전포트에 꽂은 후 전원버튼을 짧게 한 번 
누르면 대외송전 모드로 전환됩니다. 현재까지 최대 10w의 전력을 공급할 수 있습니다.
주의!! 안드로이드폰 사용자는 반드시 C타입 전환 플러그에 맞춰 이 기능을 사용해야 합니다.

제품규격

Unitree PUMP 헬스펌프 제품사이즈（가로×세로×높이）

항력조절범주
2~10kg / 2~20kg

전원전압 18.5V

전원

정격입력

전원용량
 18350 리튬이온 배터리

104×104×60mm
제품중량

700g

12.95Wh 700mAh

5V  2A ; 9V  2A  ; 12V  1.5A  ; 20V  1.2A

유해 화학물질 설명

단원
납

(Pb)
수은
(Hg)

카드뮴
(Cd)

폴리브롬비페닐
(PBB)

폴리브롬화 디페닐 에테르
（PBDE）

사용 제한 물질 및 원소기호

부품

PCBA

전원

가크로뮴
(Cr  )+6

본 표는 SJ/T11364의 규정에 따라 작성을 하게 됩니다.

○：해당 유해물질은 해당 부품의 모든 균질 재료에 함유량이 다 GB/T 26572-2011에서 규정된 제한량보다 적습니다.

 Χ：해당 유해물질은 적어도 해당 부품의 어느 균질 재료에 함유량이 GB/T 26572-2011에서 규정된 제한량 보다 많으며 현재 업계에서는 EUROHS 기준에 부합할 수 있는 성숙된 대안이 없습니다.

본 표시 내의 숫자는 제품이 정상적인 사용 상태에서 환경 보호 기간이 5년임을 의미합니다. 18

KR



안전을 위한 주의사항

•본 제품을 사용하기 전에 정확하고 안전하게 이용할 수 있도록 반드시 모든 주의사항을 읽어 주십시오.
•본 제품을 사용하기 전에, 인터페이스가 떨어지지 않도록 반드시 안전 단추를 사용하십시오.
•제품의 사용을 중지할 경우, 즉시 전원을 끄십시오.
•사고나 위험을 방지하기 위해 제품 개구부에 손가락이나 이물질을 넣지 마십시오.
•사고나 위험을 방지하기 위해 제품이 작동하고 있는 경우 연결구를 가리거나 케이블 로프에 손을 대지 마십시오.
•제품 안에 자석이 있어 삽입형 의료기기나 개인 의료기기인 박동기, 이공와우, 보청기 등의 정상적인 작동에 지장을 줄 수 있습니다. 만약 위 의료기기를 사용하신다면, 관련 
제조사에서 규정한 본 제품의 사용 제한을 반드시 지키십시오. 본 제품을 사용할 때에는 위 의료기기와 최소 15cm의 거리를 두십시오.
•제품에는 리튬이온 배터리가 포함되어 있으므로 본 제품 주변에 인화성 물질을 두거나 불을 붙이지 마십시오.
•제품을 임의로 분해하지 마십시오. 사용자가 제품을 올바르게 사용하지 않거나 잘못 방치함으로 본 제품의 수명이 줄어들거나 파손되면 보증책임이나 제조사의 책임에 속하지 
않으니 양해 바랍니다.
•본 제품은 방수가 되지 않으므로 물속, 불속, 황사, 고온(45도 이상) 및 극저온(-20도 미만) 환경에서 놓지 마십시오. 특히 어린이 손에 닿지 않도록 주의해야 합니다.
•건조하고 부드러운 천으로 표면을 깨끗이 닦고 화학 물질, 비누, 세제를 사용하지 마십시오.
•전원 수명을 오래 유지할 수 있도록 정기적으로(최소 5개월마다 한 번씩) 충전해 주십시오.
•만약 사용자가 제품설명서에서 언급된  주의사항을 위반하거나 부적절한 사용으로 인해 야기한 신체 및 재산 피해는 본인이 책임지셔야 하며 본 회사는 어떤한 법적 책임도 
지지 않습니다.
•비전문직은 본 제품의 분해하지 마십시오.
•떨어트림, 두드리기, 던지기, 짓밟기, 누르기 등 물리작용을 피해 주십시오.
•본 제품(본체, 부품, 기능)에 파손이 있을 경우, 제품을 사용하거나 충전 및 방전을 하지 마십시오.
•사용자 본인의 몸 상태에 따라 전문적인 의견을 참조해 신체 손해를 입지 않도록 과학적으로 운동하시기 바랍니다. 사용자의 부주의로 인한 손상은 본 회사가 어떤한 법적 
책임도 지지 않습니다.

면책약관 및 경고

Unitree PUMP 헬스펌프 구매해주셔서 감사합니다. 귀하께서 제품 사용설명서를 자세히 읽보시고 제품 성능을 숙지하신 후 조작하셔야 합니다. 장치를 사용할 때 인터페이스가 
떨어지지 않도록 반드시 안전 단추를 사용하십시오. 본 제품을 올바르게 취급하지 않을 경우 본인 또는 타인에게 심각한 신체상의 손상을 입히거나 제품 손상 및 재산상의 손실을 
초래할 수 있습니다. 본 성명은 안전한 제품 사용 및 귀하의 합법적 권익에 중요한 영향을 끼칩니다. 귀하의 합법적 권익 및 책임을 알아보기 위해 안전 설명을 자세히 읽어 보시기 
바라니다. 본 텍스트 파일 및 Unitree PUMP에 관련한 모든 문서의 최종 해석권은 유니트리테크놀로지에게 있습니다. 업데이트가 있으면 따로 통지하지 않는 것을 양해 
부탁드립니다. 최신 제품 정보를 얻으려면 회사 공식 홈페이지 https://unisport.unitree.com를 방문하십시오.

일단 본 제품을 사용하시게 되면 본 성명의 전체 약관과 내용을 이해, 승인 및 수락하신 것으로 간주됩니다. 귀하는 본 제품을 사용함으로 일어날 수 있는 모든 결과에 대해 모든 
책임을 질 것을 약속합니다. 귀하는 정당한 목적으로만 본 제품을 사용할 것을 약속하며, 또한 본 약관 및 유니트리테크놀로지가 제정할 모든 관련 정책이나 준칙에도 동의합니다.
유니트리테크놀로지는 본 제품의 사용으로 인한 어떠한 직접적이나 간접적인 신체 및 재산 피해에 대한 배상책임을 지지 않습니다. 사용자는 본 설명서에 한정되지 않은 모든 
안전안내를 반드시 지켜야 합니다. 19
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본 제품은 장난감이 아니므로 어린이가 어린이가 옆에 있는 경우 어린이가 접촉하지 않도록 조작 시 반드시 주의하십시오.
Unitree PUMP는 항저우시 유니트리테크놀로지의 상표입니다. 본문에 나타난 상품명, 브랜드 등은 모두 유니트리테크놀로지의 상표 또는 등록 상표입니다.

보증조건

조만간 전 세계에 수리 장소을 설립할 예정이니, 그 전에 무슨 문제가 생기면 즉시 회사에게 연락 주시기 바랍니다.
Email：service_pump@unitree.com
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INTERFACE KEY DESCRIPTION

Unitree Pump bomba*1  mango potente*1  correa del pie*1  anclaje de puerta*1  correa del tobillo*1  bolso con cordón*1  cable*1  hebilla de seguridad *1

CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA

Luz de inicio

Hueco
para accesorios

Luz de indicio

USB-C

21
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Preparación

Escanee el código QR en el producto para descargar la APP Unitree Pump, regístrese y siga las instrucciones que se dan. Para realizar las funciones completas del 
producto, hace falta usarlo con el apoyo de la APP.
Para los usos de diferentes propósitos, puede conectar el producto con diversos accesorios. Instrucciones para cambiar los accesarios se ven más adelante.

Inicio

A.Pulse el botón y suéltelo cuando se oye el sonido. Mantenga pulsado el botón y suéltelo al oírse dos veces el sonido. Ahora se ha activado la batería. (Se ve el porcentaje 
de la batería y la luz de indicio encendida. OJO: Tiene que soltar el botón UNA VEZ suenan los sonidos, si no, no se va a activar la batería.)
B.Espere a que la cuerda retroceda a la posición previa y estará listo. (No tire la cuerda cuando ésta está retrocediendo ni intente pararlo del proceso.)
C.Manera 2 para iniciar: Cuando está apagado el aparato, tire rápidamente la cuerda y estará listo al retroceder la cuerda con dos sonidos. (Se ve el porcentaje de la 
batería y sigue encendida la luz de indicio.)

Instalación

Normalmente este producto se usa instalado en: su pie(con las correas de los accesorios); la puerta(con el anclaje de puerta); cualquier superficie lisa y plana(con la 
ventosa).

Conexión a la APP

Al abrir por primera vez la Unitree Pump APP, las instrucciones en la APP le indicará cómo puede conectar el producto con la APP. Pulse el botón de conexión en la APP 
con el aparato activado, siga las instrucciones para conectar fácilmente el producto con la APP. La conexión se producerá automáticamente si se ha conectado antes con 
la APP.

Ajustes

La resistencia se puede ajustar con la APP entre un 2-10 kg o un 2-20 kg. Se ajusta de todo con la APP y se da retroalimentación simultánea. Se mantiene la resistencia 
que se ha ajustado más reciente.

Planes de ejercicio

Se ofrecen una serie de diferentes planes de ejercicio en la APP Una vez inicia el ejercicio siguiendo el plan, la resistencia del producto se ajustará automáticamente con 
el proceso del ejercicio. No hace falta ajustarla por sí mismo.

Apagamiento 

Siga los mismos pasos del inicio. Pulse el botón y suéltelo cuando se oye el sonido. Mantenga pulsado el botón y suéltelo cuando se oyen dos veces el sonido. Ahora se ha 
apagado el producto.

PARA EMPEZAR
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Batería
La luz de indicio se dividen en cuartos. Cada cuarto indica un 25% de la batería. Cuando brilla el último cuarto, deje de hacer ejercicios con el producto.

Apagarmiento forzado

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón de inicio más de 5s cuando está activado el producto. Termina el apagamiento forzado cuando se oyen 3 veces el sonido y se apaga 
la luz de indicio.

¡OJO! No tire con ferocidad el producto ni aplique demasiada fuerza más de 50kg para que no se cause daño al producto y a sí mismo.

Se puede cambiar los accesorios fácilmente para satisfacer diferentes necesidades de ejercicios.
Concete los accesorios con el producto através de los huecos correspondientes. Gire en sentido antihorario hasta que no puede más y se encaje, insertar la hebilla de 
seguridad completamente por encima de la interfaz.
Cuando desmonta los accesorios, liberación de la hebilla de seguridad, gire en sentido horario hasta que corresponda al hueco para sacarlos.

CAMBIO DE ACCESORIOS

¡OJO! Por favor, utilice siempre la hebilla de seguridad para evitar que la interfaz se caiga y cause daños al producto o a sí mismo.

HUECO PARA ACCESORIOS 

CONECTOR DE ACCESORIOS
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Use el cargador adaptador y el cable de USB-C para cargar el producto. Le aconsejamos usar el cable que conlleva el producto para cargar. PD, QC disponible
Cuando se conecta bien y empieza la carga, se oye dos sonidos cortos y se ve el porcentaje de batería en la luz de indicio que brilla. Termina la carga cuando están 
encendidos todos los cuartos de la luz de indicio.Se oyen 3 sonidos cortos y se apaga el producto automáticamente al remover el cable.

CARGAR EL PRODUCTO

¡OJO! NO use el cargador adaptador de la potencia menos de 5V, 2A.

Conecte el cable de su celular al hueco de USB-C de Unitree Pump (activado pero sin usar durante 2s ) con su celular. Pulse y suélte el botón de inicio para que sirva de 
un fuente de potencia. La mayor potencia es 10W.

POTENCIA DE SALIDA DISPONIBLE

¡¡OJO!! En el caso de los celulares de Android, tiene que usar el cable de USB-C para usar esta función.

DETALLES TÉCNICOS

Unitree Pump
 ( Bomba para entrenamiento de fuerza)

Dimensiones del paquete 

Resistencia ajustable
2~10kg o 2~20kg

Voltaje de batería 18.5V

Tipo de batería

Input

Capacidad de batería
 18350 batería de litio

104×104×60mm
Peso del producto

700g

12.95Wh 700mAh

5V  2A ; 9V  2A  ; 12V  1.5A  ; 20V  1.2A

• Antes de usar el producto, lea atentamente toda la información de seguridad para asegurar el uso correcto y seguro.
• Antes de usar el producto, asegúrese de utilizar la hebilla de seguridad para evitar que la interfaz se caiga
• Apague el aparato cuando no lo usa.
• No meta los dedos u otras cosas en los huecos del aparato para no herirse.
• No tapes los huecos del producto ni toque los cables cuando éste está activado para evitar posible daño.
• El producto contiene compenentes magnéticos que pueden turbar los dispositivos médicos implantables en el cuerpo como por ejemplo: el marcapaso, caracol 
implantable, audífono, etc. Si usa dichos dispositivos médicos implantables, por favor, consulte a los médicos o el fabricante del dispositivo sobre las restricciones en el 
uso del producto. Cuando usa este producto, mantenga la distancia no menos de 15cm de los dispositivos médicos implantables(marcapaso, caracol implantable, etc.).

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
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• El producto contiene batería de litio. No acerque objetos inflamables o explosivos al producto ni usa fuego cerca del producto.
• No desmonte el producto. Disculpe por no incluir los daños causados por el uso incorrecto y colocación inadecuada del producto en las responsabilidades del fabricante. 
La grantía no cubre dichos daños.
• No es impermeable este producto. No ponga el producto en medio del agua, fuego, arena, temperatura más de 45ºC ni menos de -20ºC. No deje que juegue con el 
producto y los accesorios a los niños.
• Limpie el producto con toalla seca y suave. No use quitamanchas químicas, jabón u otros limpiadores líquidos.
• Es aconsejable cargar el producto al menos una vez cada 5 meses para prolongar el uso.
• En caso de los daños de los bienes son causados por uso inadecuado que se ha advertido en los instrucciones, el ususario tendrá que asumir las consecuencias y el 
fabricante no contará con ninguna responsabilidad jurídica.
• Se prohíbe desmontar el producto sin personas profesionales.
• Evite acciones físicas brutales como caída, golpe, lanzamiento, pisa, apretadura, etc.
• No use ni cargue o descargue el producto si nota algún daño en el producto(incluidos los accesorios) y no funciona normalmente.
• Preste atención a su estado físico y consulte a los consejos profesionales para no causar daño a su cuerpo por el ejercicio. Si desafortunadamente eso ocurra, no asumirá 
la responsabilidad jurídica el fabricante.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE SUSTANCIAS TÓXICAS Y PELIGROSAS

Unidad Plomo
(Pb)

Mercurio
(Hg)

Cadmio
(Cd)

Bifenilos
polibromados

(PBB)

Éteres de
difenilo polibromados

（PBDE）

Sustancias restringidas

Accesorios

PCBA

Batería

Cromo
hexavalente

(Cr  )+6

La tabla está hecha según SJ/T11364

○：Significa que este elemento tóxico está bajo la limitación que regula GB/T 26572-2011.

Χ: Significa que el contenido de este elemento tóxico en cierto material supera la limitación que regula GB/T 26572-2011 y por el momento no existe alternativas en la industria. El producto 

corresponde a los requisitos de  la ROHS(Restriction of Hazardous Substances) establecida por UE.

El número en este símbolo significa el período de uso respetuoso con el medio ambiente del producto es de 5 años.
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DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD Y ADVERTENCIA

Gracias por elegir Unitree PUMP. Lea atentamente las instrucciones y el presente descargo antes de usar el producto. El presente documento tiene que ver con el uso 
seguro y sus bienes legales. Conozca sus bienes legale, responsabilidades y las instrucciones de seguridad. Pérdida económica, accidentes de seguridad u otros daños 
pueden ocurrir. El presente documento y todos otros documentos relacionados 
El derecho de interpretación final de los documentos relativos pertenece a Unitree Robotics. Disculpe por no habrá más avisos para las renovaciones. Visite la página web 
oficial https://unisport.unitree.com para ver más información sobre el producto.
Una vez inicia el uso, se considera que usted ha conocido, reconocido y aceptado todas las cláusulas y el contenido del presente descargo. Promete asumir todas las 
responsabilidades de las consecuencias que puede ocurrir. Promete usar este producto con propósitos legales y estar de acuerdo con el presente documento y cualquier 
política u otros regulamentos que puede establecer Unitree Robotics. 
Unitree Robotics no tendrá la responsabilidad de indemnización para cualquier directo o indirecto daño económico o físico que se genera durante el uso del producto. El 
usuario tiene que cumplir con todas las instrucciones de seguridad dentro y fuera del presente documento.
El producto no se clasifica como juguete. No deje que los niños entren en contacto con este producto o sus partes o alambres. Tenga especial cuidado al manipular escenas 
en las que aparezcan niños.
Unitree PUMP es la marca comercial de Unitree Robotics, Hangzhou. Los nombres de produtos, las marcas que se mencionan en el presente documento son todos 
registrados por Unitree Robotics.

GARANTÍA

Estamos a punto de establecer un sitio de mantenimiento en todo el mundo, por favor contáctenos antes de cualquier problema.

Email：service_pump@unitree.com
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Peças de cabo para segurar*1  Peças para fixar puseira de tornozelo*1  Peças de âncora de porta*1  Peças para fixar tornozelo*1  Bolsa com cordão*1  Cabo*1  
Fivela de segurança *1

CONTEÚDO DO PACOTE

DESCRIÇÃO-CHAVE DE INTERFACE

Luz de arranque

Acessórios ocos
para tubos

Luz indicadora

USB-C
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UTILIZAÇÃO INICIAL

Preparação

Por favor, escaneie o código QR deste produto para baixar o aplicativo Unitree Pump e siga as instruções após registrar uma conta. Este produto precisa cooperar com 
o software correspondente para obter funções completas.
Este produto pode funcionar com uma variedade de peças para atender a diferentes necessidades de exercícios. Consulte o capítulo sobre substituição de peças para 
obter detalhes sobre como substituir peças.

Ligar

A. Pressione primeiro brevemente o botão de ligar e tire o dedo depois de ouvir um bipe. Imediatamente depois disso, pressione o botão de ligar por mais tempo sem tirar 
o dedo e tire-o imediatamente depois de ouvir dois bipes. Neste momento, a inicialização está concluída. (Neste momento, o indicador anular está sempre aceso e exibe 
a energia atual do dispositivo. Nota: Se você não tirar o dedo imediatamente, será considerado um toque falso e não será ligado o produto.)
B. Aguarde até que o cabo seja retraído para a posição inicial, a inicialização será concluída. (Não inverta a tração ou impeça a recuperação da corda durante a 
recuperação da corda.)
C.O segundo método de ativação: o usuário também pode puxar a corda rapidamente quando o dispositivo é desligado, e a ativação é concluída após a corda ser retraída 
com dois bipes. (Neste momento, o indicador anular está sempre acesa e exibe a energia atual do dispositivo.)

Fixar

Normalmente, este produto precisa ser usado para uso fixo. O produto pode ser fixado no corpo (pé) com as peças para fixar anel em pé, ou fixado na fenda da porta 
com a ancorador de porta, ou adsorvido no chão e parede lisos com as peças da ventosa.

Conectar-se a APP

Ao usar o Unitree Pump APP pela primeira vez, haverá uma página de guia para orientar o usuário a estabelecer a ligação entre o produto e o APP. Quando o produto 
estiver ligado, clique no botão para adicionar dispositivo e você poderá conectar-se facilmente ao dispositivo de acordo com as instruções. Caso este produto tenha sido 
adicionado ao APP Unitree Pump, o produto possui a função de religação rápida automática.

Modificar as configurações

A resistência deste produto pode ser modificada através do APP, e a faixa ajustável é de 2~10kg ou 2~20kg. A resistência pode ser modificada nas páginas de 
configurações e treinamento livre do APP e pode fornecer feedback em tempo real. Após modificar a configuração, o produto manterá a última força definida.

Plano de treinamento

O APP que corresponde a este produto fornece uma riqueza de conteúdo de plano de treinamento. Ao planejar o treinamento, a força deste produto será alterada 
automaticamente de acordo com o conteúdo específico do plano de treinamento, sem a necessidade de o usuário alterar manualmente.
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Desligar
A operação é a mesma da inicialização. Primeiro, pressione o botão de ligar brevemente e solte depois de ouvir um bipe. Em seguida, pressione o botão de ligar por mais 
tempo sem tirar o dedo e tire-o imediatamente após ouvir dois bipes e o desligamento será concluído.

Energia de bateria

O indicador anular tem um total de 4 quadrados. Quando todos os quadrados estão acesos, a energia da bateria é de 75~100%; quando 3 quadrados estão acesos, a 
energia da bateria é de 50~75%; quando 2 quadrados estão acesos, a energia da bateria é de 25~50%; quando 1 quadrado está aceso, a energia da bateria é de 1~25%; 
caso o último quadrado do indicador pisque, o exercício não é possível neste momento.

Desligamento obrigatório

Quando o produto estiver ligado, pressione o botão de ligar por mais de 5s, depois de ouvir 3 bipes, o indicador de alimentação eléctrica fica apagado e o Unitree Pump 
completa o desligamento obrigatório.

Nota! ! Não puxe o produto com uma força superior a 50kg, nem puxe o produto muito rápido para evitar danos ao produto ou a si mesmo.

Nota! ! Por favor, certifique-se de usar fivela de segurança para evitar que a interface caia para causar danos ao produto ou a si mesmo.

Acessórios ocos
para tubos

Acessórios para
conectores

Pode substituir as peças deste produto para atender a diferentes necessidades de exercícios.
Alinhe a interface de peça com a ranhura e insira a interface na ranhura. Depois de inserir, gire a interface no sentido anti-horário até o final e, quando sentir o bloqueio, 
insira fivela de segurança completamente de cima da interface, o encaixe estará concluído.
Ao remover a peça, solte primeiro a fivela de segurança, gire a interface de peça no sentido horário, alinhe-o com a ranhura e retire-a.

Substituir as peças
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SUBSTITUIR AS PEÇAS

Pode substituir as peças deste produto para atender a diferentes necessidades de exercícios.Alinhe a interface de peça com a ranhura e insira a interface na ranhura. 
Depois de inserir, gire a interface no sentido anti-horário até o final e, quando sentir o bloqueio, insira fivela de reforço completamente de cima da interface, o encaixe 
estará concluído.Ao remover a peça, solte primeiro a fivela de reforço, gire a interface de peça no sentido horário, alinhe-o com a ranhura e retire-a.

Nota! ! Por favor, certifique-se de usar fivela reforçada para evitar que a interface caia para causar danos ao produto ou a si mesmo.

CARREGAR O PRODUTO

Carregue o produto com um adaptador de energia compatível e um cabo USB Tipo-C. Recomenda-se usar o cabo de carregamento incluído com este produto para 
carregar. Este produto suporta os principais protocolos de carregamento PD e QC.Quando o produto for carregado com sucesso, haverá dois bipes curtos. O indicador 
da energia mostrará o nível atual da energia e piscará. Quando todos os quadrados do indicador de energia estão acesos, o produto está totalmente carregado.Depois de 
desconectar o cabo Type-C, o produto desligará automaticamente e emitirá 3 bipes curtos.

Nota! ! Nunca use um adaptador de energia com potência de saída inferior a 5V2A.

O PRODUTO FORNECE ENERGIA A EQUIAMENTO PERIFÉRICO

Quando o produto está ligado (e não tem funcionado por 2 segundos), insira uma extremidade do cabo de carregamento na interface Type-C da Unitree Pump e a outra 
extremidade na interface de carregamento do telefone celular. Em seguida, pressione brevemente o botão de ligar uma vez para poder fornecer energia a equipamento 
periférico. Atualmente, suporta o fornecimento de energia de até 10W.

Nota! ! Os usuários de Andriod têm que usar esta função com o adaptador Type-C.

PARÂMETRO DE ESPECIFICAÇÃO

Unitree PUMP Bomba de preparo físico Dimensões (comprimento×largura×altura)

Faixa de ajuste de resistência
2~10kg ou 2~20kg

Voltagem da bateria 18.5V

Tipo de bateria

Especificações de entrada

Capacidade da bateria 
 íon de lítio 18350

104×104×60mm
Peso

700g

12.95Wh 700mAh

5V  2A ; 9V  2A  ; 12V  1.5A  ; 20V  1.2A
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ISENÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE E AVISO

Obrigado por adquirir Unitree PUMP Bomba de preparo físico. Antes de usar este produto, leia atentamente o manual de instruções do produto e esta declaração. Esta 
declaração tem um impacto importante sobre o seu uso seguro deste produto e seus direitos e interesses legais. Compreenda seus direitos legais, responsabilidades e 
instruções de segurança; caso contrário, pode causar danos à propriedade, acidentes e riscos à segurança pessoal. O direito irrevogável de interpretar este documento e 
todos os documentos relevantes pertence à Yushu Technology. Sujeito a atualização sem aviso prévio. Visite o site oficial https://unisport.unitree.com para obter as 
informações mais recentes do produto.
Depois de usar este produto, considera-se que você compreendeu, reconheceu e aceitou todos os termos e conteúdo desta declaração. Você se compromete a assumir 
total responsabilidade pelo uso deste produto e todas as possíveis consequências. Você promete usar este produto apenas para fins legítimos e concorda com estes termos 
e quaisquer políticas ou diretrizes relevantes que possam ser formuladas pela Yushu Technology.

DESCRIÇÃO DE SUBSTÂNCIAS TÓXICAS

Unidade Chumbo
(Pb)

Mercúrio
(Hg)

Cádmio
(Cd)

Bifenilos
polibromados

(PBB)

Éteres difenílicos
polibromados

（PBDE）

Substâncias sujeitas a restrições e seu símbolo químico

Acessório

PCBA

Bateria

Crómio
hexavalente

(Cr  )+6

Este formulário é preparado de acordo com as disposições do SJ/T11364
○: Indica que o teor da substância tóxica em todos os materiais homogêneos da peça está abaixo do requisito limite especificado em GB/T 26572-2011.
Χ : Indica que o teor da substância tóxica em pelo menos um material homogêneo da peça excede o requisito limite especificado em GB/T 26572-2011, e não há 
alternativa madura na indústria no momento, que atenda aos requisitos de proteção ambiental da diretiva ROHS da UE.

O número neste logotipo indica que o período de proteção ambiental do produto em uso normal é de 5 anos.
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INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

• Antes de usar este equipamento, leia todas as informações de segurança para garantir o uso adequado e seguro.
• Antes de usar este equipamento, certifique-se de usar a fivela de segurança para evitar que a interface caia.
• Quando você parar de usar o dispositivo, desligue a energia a tempo.
• Não insira os dedos ou objetos estranhos na abertura do dispositivo para evitar ferimentos.
• Quando o dispositivo estiver funcionando, não bloqueie a abertura do dispositivo e não toque nos cabos ou cordas para evitar danos.
• O dispositivo contém ímãs que podem interferir no funcionamento adequado de dispositivos médicos implantados ou dispositivos médicos pessoais, como marca-passos, 
implantes cocleares, aparelhos auditivos, etc. Se você usar esses dispositivos médicos, cumpra as retrições sobre o uso deste dispositivo especificadas por fabricante 
relevante. Ao usar este dispositivo, mantenha uma distância de pelo menos 15 cm de dispositivos médicos implantados (como marca-passos, implantes cocleares, etc.).
•O dipositivo contém baterias de íons de lítio. Não coloque materiais facilmente inflamáveis e explosivos ou use chamas abertas em torno detse produto.
 Por favor, não desmonte a máquina por conta própria. O uso ou colocação inadequada deste produto pelo usuário pode levar à redução da vida útil do produto ou danos 
ao produto. Portanto, a responsabilidade resultante não pertence à responsabilidade da garantia ou responsabilidade do fabricante, por favor entenda.
• Este produto não é à prova d'água, por favor, não coloque o produto em água, fogo, areia, ambiente de alta temperatura (acima de 45 graus) e ambiente de baixa 
temperatura (abaixo de -20 graus), etc. Não deixe as crianças brincarem com o produto, especialmente mantenha as peças fora do alcance das crianças.
• Use um pano macio e seco para limpar as superfícies do produto, não use produtos químicos, sabões ou detergentes.
• Carregue sua fonte de alimentação regularmente (recomendado pelo menos uma vez a cada 5 meses) para manter sua longa vida útil.
• Se o consumidor violar o manual do produto por fazer uso indevido ou violar a advertência, ele próprio arcará com todas as consequências como lesão corporal e danos 
à propriedade, e a empresa não será responsável por qualquer responsabilidade legal.
• Não profissionais são estritamente proibidos de desmontar este produto.
• Evite efeitos físicos fortes, incluindo cair, bater, arremessar, pisar, apertar, etc.
• Não use este produto nem carregue ou descarregue este produto se estiver danificado (corpo principal, peças, funções).
• Por favor, preste atenção ao seu estado físico e consulte o conselho de condicionamento físico profissional. Exercite-se cientificamente, para não causar danos ao corpo 
devido ao exercício. Nesses casos, a empresa não será responsável por quaisquer despesas legais ou responsabilidade legal.

A Yushu Technology não será responsável por qualquer perda direta ou indireta de propriedade ou lesão corporal causadas pelo uso deste produto. Os usuários devem 
seguir todas as diretrizes de segurança, incluindo, mas não se limitando às mencionadas neste artigo.
Este produto não é um brinquedo. Por favor, não deixe que as crianças toquem neste produto ou suas peças e fios. Por favor, tenha muito cuidado ao operar na cena onde 
as crianças aparecem.
Unitree PUMP é uma marca registrada da Hangzhou Unitree Technology Co., Ltd. Nomes de produtos, marcas, etc. que aparecem neste documento são marcas comerciais 
ou marcas registradas da Yushu Technology.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE GARANTIA

Estamos prestes a montar uma estação de manutenção em todo o mundo. Se você encontrar algum problema antes disso, entre em contato conosco a tempo
Email: service_pump@unitree.com

33

PT


